

ISSN 2518-1491 (Online),
ISSN 2224-5286 (Print)

ҚАЗАҚСТАН РЕСПУБЛИКАСЫ
ҰЛТТЫҚ ҒЫЛЫМ АКАДЕМИЯСЫНЫҢ

Д.В.Сокольский атындағы «Жанармай,
катализ және электрохимия институты» АҚ

Х А Б А Р Л А Р Ы

ИЗВЕСТИЯ

НАЦИОНАЛЬНОЙ АКАДЕМИИ НАУК
РЕСПУБЛИКИ КАЗАХСТАН
АО «Институт топлива, катализа и
электрохимии им. Д.В. Сокольского»

NEWS

OF THE ACADEMY OF SCIENCES
OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN
JSC «D.V. Sokolsky institute of fuel, catalysis
and electrochemistry»

SERIES
CHEMISTRY AND TECHNOLOGY

5 (437)

SEPTEMBER - OCTOBER 2019

PUBLISHED SINCE JANUARY 1947

PUBLISHED 6 TIMES A YEAR

ALMATY, NAS RK

NAS RK is pleased to announce that News of NAS RK. Series of chemistry and technologies scientific journal has been accepted for indexing in the Emerging Sources Citation Index, a new edition of Web of Science. Content in this index is under consideration by Clarivate Analytics to be accepted in the Science Citation Index Expanded, the Social Sciences Citation Index, and the Arts & Humanities Citation Index. The quality and depth of content Web of Science offers to researchers, authors, publishers, and institutions sets it apart from other research databases. The inclusion of News of NAS RK. Series of chemistry and technologies in the Emerging Sources Citation Index demonstrates our dedication to providing the most relevant and influential content of chemical sciences to our community.

Қазақстан Республикасы Ұлттық ғылым академиясы "ҚР ҰҒА Хабарлары. Химия және технология сериясы" ғылыми журналының Web of Science-тің жаңаланған нұсқасы Emerging Sources Citation Index-те индекстелуге қабылданғанын хабарлайды. Бұл индекстелу барысында Clarivate Analytics компаниясы журналды одан әрі the Science Citation Index Expanded, the Social Sciences Citation Index және the Arts & Humanities Citation Index-ке қабылдау мәселесін қарастыруда. Web of Science зерттеушілер, авторлар, баспашылар мен мекемелерге контент тереңдігі мен сапасын ұсынады. ҚР ҰҒА Хабарлары. Химия және технология сериясы Emerging Sources Citation Index-ке енуі біздің қоғамдастық үшін ең өзекті және беделді химиялық ғылымдар бойынша контентке адалдығымызды білдіреді.

НАН РК сообщает, что научный журнал «Известия НАН РК. Серия химии и технологий» был принят для индексирования в Emerging Sources Citation Index, обновленной версии Web of Science. Содержание в этом индексировании находится в стадии рассмотрения компанией Clarivate Analytics для дальнейшего принятия журнала в the Science Citation Index Expanded, the Social Sciences Citation Index и the Arts & Humanities Citation Index. Web of Science предлагает качество и глубину контента для исследователей, авторов, издателей и учреждений. Включение Известия НАН РК в Emerging Sources Citation Index демонстрирует нашу приверженность к наиболее актуальному и влиятельному контенту по химическим наукам для нашего сообщества.

Б а с р е д а к т о р ы
х.ғ.д., проф., ҚР ҰҒА академигі **М.Ж. Жұрынов**

Р е д а к ц и я а л қ а с ы:

Ағабеков В.Е. проф., академик (Белорус)
Волков С.В. проф., академик (Украина)
Воротынцев М.А. проф., академик (Ресей)
Газалиев А.М. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Ергожин Е.Е. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Жармағамбетова А.К. проф. (Қазақстан), бас ред. орынбасары
Жоробекова Ш.Ж. проф., академик (Қырғыстан)
Иткулова Ш.С. проф. (Қазақстан)
Манташян А.А. проф., академик (Армения)
Пралиев К.Д. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Баешов А.Б. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Бүркітбаев М.М. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Джусипбеков У.Ж. проф. корр.-мүшесі (Қазақстан)
Молдахметов М.З. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Мансуров З.А. проф. (Қазақстан)
Наурызбаев М.К. проф. (Қазақстан)
Рудик В. проф., академик (Молдова)
Рахимов К.Д. проф. академик (Қазақстан)
Стрельцов Е. проф. (Белорус)
Тәшімов Л.Т. проф., академик (Қазақстан)
Тодераш И. проф., академик (Молдова)
Халиков Д.Х. проф., академик (Тәжікстан)
Фарзалиев В. проф., академик (Әзірбайжан)

«ҚР ҰҒА Хабарлары. Химия және технология сериясы».

ISSN 2518-1491 (Online),

ISSN 2224-5286 (Print)

Меншіктенуші: «Қазақстан Республикасының Ұлттық ғылым академиясы» Республикалық қоғамдық бірлестігі (Алматы қ.)

Қазақстан республикасының Мәдениет пен ақпарат министрлігінің Ақпарат және мұрағат комитетінде 30.04.2010 ж. берілген №1089-Ж мерзімдік басылым тіркеуіне қойылу туралы куәлік

Мерзімділігі: жылына 6 рет.

Тиражы: 300 дана.

Редакцияның мекенжайы: 050010, Алматы қ., Шевченко көш., 28, 219 бөл., 220, тел.: 272-13-19, 272-13-18,
<http://chemistry-technology.kz/index.php/en/arhiv>

© Қазақстан Республикасының Ұлттық ғылым академиясы, 2019

Типографияның мекенжайы: «Аруна» ЖК, Алматы қ., Муратбаева көш., 75.

Г л а в н ы й р е д а к т о р
д.х.н., проф., академик НАН РК **М. Ж. Журинов**

Р е д а к ц и о н н а я к о л л е г и я:

Агабеков В.Е. проф., академик (Беларусь)
Волков С.В. проф., академик (Украина)
Воротынцев М.А. проф., академик (Россия)
Газалиев А.М. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Ергожин Е.Е. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Жармагамбетова А.К. проф. (Казахстан), зам. гл. ред.
Жоробекова Ш.Ж. проф., академик (Кыргызстан)
Иткулова Ш.С. проф. (Казахстан)
Манташян А.А. проф., академик (Армения)
Пралиев К.Д. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Баешов А.Б. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Буркитбаев М.М. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Джусипбеков У.Ж. проф., чл.-корр. (Казахстан)
Мулдахметов М.З. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Мансуров З.А. проф. (Казахстан)
Наурызбаев М.К. проф. (Казахстан)
Рудик В. проф., академик (Молдова)
Рахимов К.Д. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Стрельцов Е. проф. (Беларусь)
Ташимов Л.Т. проф., академик (Казахстан)
Тодераш И. проф., академик (Молдова)
Халиков Д.Х. проф., академик (Таджикистан)
Фарзалиев В. проф., академик (Азербайджан)

«Известия НАН РК. Серия химии и технологии».

ISSN 2518-1491 (Online),

ISSN 2224-5286 (Print)

Собственник: Республиканское общественное объединение «Национальная академия наук Республики Казахстан» (г. Алматы)

Свидетельство о постановке на учет периодического печатного издания в Комитете информации и архивов Министерства культуры и информации Республики Казахстан №10893-Ж, выданное 30.04.2010 г.

Периодичность: 6 раз в год

Тираж: 300 экземпляров

Адрес редакции: 050010, г. Алматы, ул. Шевченко, 28, ком. 219, 220, тел. 272-13-19, 272-13-18,

<http://chemistry-technology.kz/index.php/en/arhiv>

© Национальная академия наук Республики Казахстан, 2019

Адрес редакции: 050100, г. Алматы, ул. Кунаева, 142,
Институт органического катализа и электрохимии им. Д. В. Сокольского,
каб. 310, тел. 291-62-80, факс 291-57-22, e-mail:orgcat@nursat.kz

Адрес типографии: ИП «Аруна», г. Алматы, ул. Муратбаева, 75

Editor in chief
doctor of chemistry, professor, academician of NAS RK **M.Zh. Zhurinov**

Editorial board:

Agabekov V.Ye. prof., academician (Belarus)
Volkov S.V. prof., academician (Ukraine)
Vorotyntsev M.A. prof., academician (Russia)
Gazaliyev A.M. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Yergozhin Ye.Ye. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Zharmagambetova A.K. prof. (Kazakhstan), deputy editor in chief
Zhorobekova Sh.Zh. prof., academician (Kyrgyzstan)
Itkulova Sh.S. prof. (Kazakhstan)
Mantashyan A.A. prof., academician (Armenia)
Praliyev K.D. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Bayeshov A.B. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Burkitbayev M.M. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Dzhusipbekov U.Zh. prof., corr. member (Kazakhstan)
Muldakhmetov M.Z. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Mansurov Z.A. prof. (Kazakhstan)
Naurzybayev M.K. prof. (Kazakhstan)
Rudik V. prof., academician (Moldova)
Rakhimov K.D. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Streltsov Ye. prof. (Belarus)
Tashimov L.T. prof., academician (Kazakhstan)
Toderash I. prof., academician (Moldova)
Khalikov D.Kh. prof., academician (Tadjikistan)
Farzaliyev V. prof., academician (Azerbaijan)

News of the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan. Series of chemistry and technology.
ISSN 2518-1491 (Online),
ISSN 2224-5286 (Print)

Owner: RPA "National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan" (Almaty)

The certificate of registration of a periodic printed publication in the Committee of Information and Archives of the Ministry of Culture and Information of the Republic of Kazakhstan N 10893-Ж, issued 30.04.2010

Periodicity: 6 times a year

Circulation: 300 copies

Editorial address: 28, Shevchenko str., of. 219, 220, Almaty, 050010, tel. 272-13-19, 272-13-18,

<http://chemistry-technology.kz/index.php/en/arhiv>

© National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan, 2019

Editorial address: Institute of Organic Catalysis and Electrochemistry named after D. V. Sokolsky
142, Kunayev str., of. 310, Almaty, 050100, tel. 291-62-80, fax 291-57-22,
e-mail: orgcat@nursat.kz

Address of printing house: ST "Aruna", 75, Muratbayev str, Almaty

NEWS

OF THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES OF THE REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN

SERIES CHEMISTRY AND TECHNOLOGY

ISSN 2224-5286

<https://doi.org/10.32014/2019.2518-1491.50>

Volume 5, Number 437 (2019), 30 – 36

UDC665.644.2-404;539.4;622.361.16

**N.A. Zakarina¹, N.A. Kornaukhova²,
O. Dolelhanuly³, A.K. Akurpekova⁴, Sh.Zh. Aituganova⁵**

¹⁻⁴JCS D.V. Sokolsky Institute of Fuel Catalysis and Electrochemistry, Almaty, Kazakhstan;

⁵Asfendiyarov Kazakh National Medical University, Almaty, Kazakhstan

zakarina_nelly@rambler.ru, n_korn77@mail.ru, orken_kz777@mail.ru, akurpekova@mail.ru, sh.aitugan@mail.ru

**EFFECT OF THE TERMAL TREATMENT TEMPERATURE
ON THE DURABILITY AND THE CRACKING ACTIVITY OF THE
CATALYSTS ON THE BASE OF MODIFIED MONTMORILLONITE**

Abstract. Increase of the durability of granules of Al (2.5) NaHMM +HLaY-catalyst at crush with temperature increase of calcination of catalysts from 500 to 650⁰C is found. It is noticed that the introduction of zeolite Y in the replaced rare-earth form leads to growth of durability of the granulated catalyst.

It is shown that preliminary calcination at 550,600⁰C of the zeolitecontained catalysts supported on the activated Al-pillared montmorillonite in Na-and CaNa – forms, leads to significant reduction of yields of gasoline on these catalysts that demonstrates that heat treatment of the catalyst increases durability, but does not provide necessary activity of the catalyst in the fuel direction.

Keywords: catalytic cracking, termal treatment, pillared montmorillonite, gasoline, light gasoil, vacuum gasoil.

Introduction. One of the most important operational characteristics of heterogeneous catalysts is their mechanical strength with respect to compression, bump and abrasion, depending on the technology of the catalytic process [1,2]. With the continuous movement of the catalyst in the form of a fluidized bed in catalytic cracking units, the catalyst particles are hit against the equipment walls and against each other with the formation of crumb catalyst and dust, which requires constant replenishment and significantly increases the cost for the production of cracking products. For catalytic processes, an important role is played by the selection of the matrix or carrier, which provides the necessary porous structure, specific surface area, heat resistance, and mechanical strength of the catalyst. It is known that the strength characteristics of catalysts are determined by their composition and textural properties - porosity, specific surface, size of primary particles, etc. However, there are very few works in the literature devoted to the study of the relationship between strength and physicochemical properties of catalytic systems [3]. In connection with the above, the development of new effective ways to increase the mechanical strength of catalysts for oil refining based on natural clays and zeolites seems to be an actual task for modern oil refining.

In this work, Tagansky montmorillonite was used as a matrix of catalysts, on the basis of which new highly efficient cracking catalysts were synthesized by pillaring of clays [4,5]. However, the strength of catalysts based on matrices with pillared montmorillonite does not always corresponded to the requirements of their operation. To increase the strength and durability of the catalysts, pretreatment of natural montmorillonite was varied by adjusting the calcination temperature, which is accompanied by an increase in the bulk density and strength of the catalysts.

The purpose of the work is to determine the crush strength and the activity of catalysts based on Al-pillared montmorillonite and zeolite Y in the cracking of vacuum gas oil, depending on the temperature of the preliminary calcination of the catalyst.

Experimental part

In the synthesis of pillared clays, an aluminum hydroxocomplex of the proposed composition $[\text{Al}_{13}\text{O}_4(\text{OH})_{24}(\text{H}_2\text{O})_{12}]^{7+}$, abbreviated (Al_{13}^{7+}) with a four-coordinated aluminum atom, was used as a fixing agent. The method of obtaining oligomeric (Al_{13}^{7+}) consists in hydrolysis of an aqueous AlCl_3 solution with an aqueous solution of NaOH with a ratio of $\text{OH}^- / \text{Al}^{3+} = 2.5$ and a final $\text{pH} = 4.1$ under conditions of vigorous stirring. The procedure for the synthesis of aluminum montmorillonite (AlNaHMM) is described in [6]. The catalyst was additionally modified with zeolite Y in the substituted La-form (15%).

Elemental analysis of the catalyst samples was carried out by the method of energy dispersive - X-ray fluorescence spectroscopy on the energy dispersive microanalysis system INCA - Energy 450, installed on a JSM6610LV scanning electron microscope, JOEL, Japan.

The crush strength of the investigated catalysts was determined from the results of three measurements on the device "Prochnomer katalizatorov" PK-21-015, JSC BSKB «Neftekhimavtomatika» (Russian).

The catalytic activity of the samples was determined in a laboratory flow-type installation, corresponding to the standard, with a fixed catalyst bed in an amount of 30 ml. The catalytic activity was determined in the temperature range 480-550°C with a bulk feed rate of 1 hour⁻¹. Vacuum gas oil (VG) of the Pavlodar Petrochemical Plant (PPCP) with the end of boiling point of 510°C was used as a raw material for cracking. During the distillation of catalyzate, the gasoline fractions T_{b.p.}-205°C and light gas oil 205-350°C were collected. The analysis of the hydrocarbon composition of gasoline cracking was performed on a chromatograph "Chromos-1000" with a flame ionization detector and a capillary column 100 m long; temperature is 250°C; helium is carrier gas.

Results and discussions

At present, montmorillonite is successfully used in the matrix of Russian industrial cracking catalysts [7,8]. In addition to participation, along with other components of the matrix (aluminosilicate, aluminum oxide) in the formation of the porous structure of the catalyst and the primary cracking of large hydrocarbon molecules, montmorillonite provides the mechanical strength of the catalyst, which is determined by the pretreatment method of montmorillonite, its porous structure and composition. It is known that the pillaring of clays with metal oxides with the formation of columnar structures leads to the formation of new porous materials with a high specific surface, a large volume of micro- and mesopores, and an increased thermal stability [9]. Matrix-based catalysts with Al-pillared montmorillonite were chosen as objects for developing ways to increase crushing strength due to the fact that they had the highest activity on gasoline output, but were distinguished by low strength. To increase the strength and durability of the catalysts, pretreatment of natural montmorillonite was varied by adjusting the temperature of calcination in air and introducing various additives before the intercalation stage. To select the optimum temperature for calcining catalysts, two batches of Al (2.5) NaHMM + HLaY and Al (2.5) CaNaHMM + HLaY catalysts were prepared. A preliminary analysis of the samples was carried out (Table 1), from which it is clear that NaMM activation with sulfuric acid helps remove Na^+ ions from the initial montmorillonite and reduces the sodium content from 1.4% in the original NaMM to 0.2% in activated NaHMM and remove it completely after aluminum pillaring. The elemental compositions of the initial NaMM and CaNaMM are close to each other. The difference was found only in some excess of iron in NaMM compared to CaNaMM. The introduction of HLaY into the catalyst leads to an increase in the sodium content to 0.5%, and the amount of La is 2.0%. The composition of the catalyst varies little after testing in cracking.

Table 1 - The elemental composition of composite catalysts based on Al-pillared montmorillonite before and after the cracking of vacuum gas oil on it

Sample	C	O	Na	Mg	Al	Si	Cl	Ca	Fe	La
NaMM	7.78	51.6	1.4	2.1	11.3	24.7	0.3	0.56	0.39	-
NaHMM	8.09	52.5	0.2	2.0	11.4	25.0	-	0.38	0.37	-
Al(2.5)NaHMM	11.2	54.6	-	1.2	11.9	20.8	-	-	0.25	-
Al(2.5)NaHMM+HLaY	10.5	53.7	0.5	0.8	10.8	21.5	-	-	0.21	2.03
Al(2.5)NaHMM+HLaYafter the experience	10.4	52.4	0.4	0.9	11.3	22.7	-	-	0.20	1.75
CaNaMM	7.8	52.0	0.9	1.9	12.0	24.6	-	0.61	0.25	-

The crush strength of the studied catalysts, as can be seen from the results of Table 2, depends on the composition and temperature of the preliminary calcination. It is noticed that the introduction of zeolite Y in the replaced rare-earth form leads to growth of durability of the granulated catalyst. With an increase in the temperature of calcination of Al (2.5) NaHMM + HLaY- catalyst from 500 to 650⁰C, its strength increases sharply and at 600⁰C reaches its maximum value and then decreases. On the spent catalyst, the strength at all calcination temperatures is slightly lower than the strength of the initial, and the maximum strength equal to 104.6 N / cm² was found at a calcination temperature of 550⁰C.

Table 2 - Strength characteristics of Al (2.5) NaHMM + HLaY- catalysts depending on the temperature of calcination by compression method

Sample	Calcination temperature, ⁰ C	Strength, N / cm ²
Al(2.5)NaHMM	500	50.1
Al(2.5)NaHMM+HLaY	500	80.1
	550	100.3
	600	107.2
	650	94.3
Al(2.5)NaHMM+HLaY (after experience)	500	80.1
	550	104.6
	600	70.3
	650	77.4

Earlier, we showed that Al (2.5) NaHMM + HLaY showed high activity on the yield of gasoline during the cracking of VG PPCP. This vacuum distillate has the end of boiling point (EBP) of 534⁰C. Fractional composition: initial boiling point (IBP) - 282⁰C; 5% -342; 10% -360; 50% -423; 90% -494; 95% -516⁰C. Mass fraction of sulfur is 0.103%, density at 20⁰C-885.6 kg / m³.

The conversion of VG at its cracking increases with increasing temperature, while the yield of gasoline drops from 51.2% at 480⁰C to 33.6% at 550⁰C, and the yield of light gas oil grows in these conditions by 2.7% (Table 3). The maximum yield of gasoline obtained on this catalyst at 480⁰C. The conversion of SH and the total yield of light products under these conditions are also maximum and amount to 93.0 and 69.4%, respectively [10]. The amount of gaseous reaction products increases with increasing cracking temperature from 17.8% at 48 ° C to 26.8% at 550⁰ C. The amount of coke deposited on the catalyst during the cracking process also increases with increasing process temperature.

Table 3 - Material balance of VG cracking on Al (2.5) NaHMM + HLaY- catalyst at different temperatures

Raw material	VG		
	480	500	550
Experience temperature, ⁰ C			
Yield of products, %			
Gas	17.8	20.0	26.8
Gasoline (IBP-205 ⁰ C)	51.2	43.5	33.6
Coke	5.8	6.4	7.7
Light gas oil (205 - 350 ⁰ C)	18.2	18.0	20.9
Heavy gas oil (>350 ⁰ C)	4.2	9.1	8.2
Losses	2.8	3.0	2.8
Conversion	93.0	87.9	89.0
The total content of light products	69.4	61.5	54.5

The main disadvantage of this catalyst is its very low strength, which increases during calcination at high temperatures (Table 2). To determine the effect of calcination temperature on the activity of these catalysts in cracking, a batch of VG PPCP grade A, type 2 was used. The EBP of VG was 510⁰C, the density at 20⁰C 907.7 kg / m³, kinematic viscosity at 50 ° C is 22.691 mm² / s, sulfur content is 1.43%, the temperature of hardening is 27⁰C, coking ability 0.21 wt. %.

Table 4 - The main technical parameters of VG PPCP, obtained in 2018

	Sample	Test method	Norm	Actual values
1	Fractional composition: a) up to 350°C is distilled, % not more than b) 90% distilled at 0C, not higher	TURB-3002206696.004-2001	18 535	
2	Density at 20°C, kg / m ³	GOST 3900	870÷952	907.7
3	Kinematic viscosity at 50° C, mm ² / s	GOST 33	5÷25	22.691
4	Mass fraction of sulfur, % mass.	ST RK ISO 8754	no more 2	1.7-1.43
5	Flash point in closed crucible, °C	GOST 6356	not less 61	145
6	Pour point, °C	GOST 20287 (method A)	not less 10	27
7	Coking ability, % mass.	GOST 19932	no more 3	0.21
8	Fe amount, % mass.	X-ray fluorescence analysis		0.05
9	Ni amount, % mass.	X-ray fluorescence analysis		0.01

The catalyst calcined at temperatures of 500, 550 and 600°C was tested in the cracking of VG at different temperatures (Table 5). Analysis of the data presented in Table 4 shows that with an increase in the temperature of the experiment from 480 to 550°C and calcining to 600°C, the catalyst activity in the fuel direction decreases significantly. Thus, the yield of gasoline decreases from 40.5% to 27.1% with an increase in the temperature of the experiment from 480 to 500°C and calcining from 500 to 550°C. A decrease in the yield of gasoline and an increased (growth of ~ 2 times) the formation of gases is probably due to a change in the porous structure, acidity, and elemental composition of the catalyst with increasing temperature of calcination. This is confirmed by a further decrease in the yield of gasoline with an increase of the calcination temperature to 600° C (Table 5). Under these conditions, the yield of gasoline decreases to 21.4%, while the yield of light gas oil increases to 23.1% and gaseous products to 48.3%.

Table 5 - Material balance of VG cracking on Al (2.5) NaHMM + HLaY-catalyst at different temperatures of the experiment and calcining (up to T_{calc.} = 600°, regeneration at 550°C)

Raw material	VG			
Experience temperature, °C	480	500	500	550
Calcination temperature, °C	500	550	600	600
Yield of products, %				
Gas	28.6	41.6	48.3	43.6
Gasoline (IBP-205°C)	40.5	27.1	21.4	21.1
Light gas oil (205 - 350°C)	20.8	11.2	23.1	25.0
Heavy gasoil (> 350°C)	4.4	12.1	3.8	5.6
Coke	3.7	3.9	2.2	2.7
Losses	2.0	4.1	1.2	2.0
Amount of products	100	100	100	100

The next series of experiments was carried out using montmorillonite in CaNa-form from the quarry «Zapadny» of 12 horizons containing the following alkaline cations: Na⁺ > 35 mg / eq, Ca⁺⁺ ≥ 28 mg / eq, Mg⁺⁺ = 24 mg / eq, K⁺ ~ 4.0 mg / eq. (Table 6). After activating with acid and pillaring of montmorillonite by aluminum the composition and textural characteristics approach to the previously used MM in the Ca- and Na-forms. The raw material was VG PPCP grade B type 2 with a density of 907.7 kg / m³, kinematic viscosity at 50°C equal to 27.05 mm²/s, the sulfur content is 1.5 wt.%, the temperature of hardening is 30°C and coking ability is 0.14 wt.%.

Table 6- Material balance of VG cracking on Al (2.5) CaNaHMM + HLaY-catalyst at temperatures of 480, 500, 550°C, calcining at 500, 550, 600°C and the ratio of catalyst : raw = 1:1

Raw material	VG					
Experience temperature, °C	480	500	500	500	550	*550
Calcination temperature, °C	600	500	550	600	600	*600
Yield of products, %						
Gas	36.4	5.8	28.9	29.2	42.2	32.6
Gasoline (IBP-205°C)	39.2	58.5	46.8	46.4	30.0	36.2
Light gas oil (205 - 350°C)	16.8	29.1	16.2	17.2	19.2	14.8
Heavy gas oil (>350°C)	3.2	2.0	3.5	2.9	3.8	4.7
Coke	2.4	2.5	2.4	1.8	2.5	8.2
Losses	2.0	2.1	2.2	2.5	2.3	3.2
Amountofproducts	100	100	100	100	100	100

* ratio of catalyst: raw = 2: 1.

A freshly prepared catalyst, calcined at 500⁰ C, cracks VG at 500⁰C to produce 58.5% of gasoline, the amount of which decreases with an increase in the preliminary calcination temperature to 550⁰C and 600⁰C to 46.8% and 46.4%, respectively (Table 6). Heat treatment of the catalyst at 600⁰ C reduces the yield of cracking gasoline regardless of the process temperature itself. The yield of gasoline increases with increasing ratio of catalyst: VG from 1: 1 to 2: 1.

The results indicate that heat treatment of the catalyst increases the strength, but does not provide the necessary catalyst activity in the fuel direction. A decrease in the activity of a catalyst calcined at a high temperature is possible, due to the influence of the temperature of the calcination on the textural and acidic characteristics of the catalyst,hasinfluence on the cracking direction.

The group composition of gasoline formed during the cracking of VG on Al (2.5) NaHMM + HLaY depending on the temperature of calcination is presented in Table 6, from which it can be seen that with increasing temperature of calcination an increase in the number of isoparaffins is observed while the relative content of olefins and aromatic hydrocarbons in gasoline is reduced by 18-20%. The octane number (O.N.) of gasoline cracking by motor method (m.m) decreases with increasing temperature of preliminary calcination of catalysts from 550 to 650⁰C by 5 units.

Table 7- Group composition of gasoline cracking VG on Al (2.5) NaHMM + HLaY at different temperatures of the calcining of the catalyst

Catalyst	Calcinati-on temp-re, °C	Hydrocarbon composition				
		Paraffin-naphthenic hydrocarbons,mass.%	Isoparaffins,mas s.%	Olefins,m ass.%	Aromaticsmas s.%	O.N. (m.m)
Al(2.5) NaHMM+ HLaY	550	13.2	16.86	39.88	19.14	65.0
	600	10.87	28.38	24.24	21.49	63.0
	650	9.02	27.58	31.63	15.61	60.0

Conclusion

An increase in the crushstrength of granules Al (2.5) NaHMM + HLaY-catalyst was found with an increase in the temperature of calcination of the catalysts from 500 to 650⁰C. It is noticed that the introduction of zeolite Y in the substituted rare-earth La-form also leads to an increase in the strength of the granular catalyst.

It was shown that preliminary calcination of zeolite-containing catalysts deposited on pillared Al activated montmorillonite in Na- and CaNa-forms at 550, 600⁰C leads to a significant decrease in gasoline yield on these catalysts, which indicates that thermal treatment of the catalyst increases the strength, but does not provide the necessary catalyst activity in the fuel direction.

Acknowledgements. This work was supported by the Science Committee of Ministry of Education and Science of the Republic of Kazakhstan. Grant AR 05132133 (2018-2020).

ӨОЖ: 665.644.2-404;539.4;622.361.16
<https://doi.org/10.32014/2018.2518-1491>

Н.А. Закарина¹, Н.А. Корнаухова², Ө. Дәлелханұлы³, А.К. Ақурпекова⁴, Ш.Ж. Айтуганова⁵

¹⁻⁴ Д.В. Сокольский атындағы жанармай, катализ және электрохимия институты АҚ, Алматы қ., Қазақстан;
⁵ С.Ж. Асфендияров атындағы Қазақ Ұлттық Медицина Университеті, Алматы қ., Қазақстан

ТҮРЛЕНДІРІЛГЕН МОНТМОРИЛЛОНИТ НЕГІЗІНДЕГІ КАТАЛИЗАТОРЛАР БЕРІКТІГІ МЕН КРЕКИНГТЕУ БЕЛСЕНДІЛІГІНЕ ТЕРМИЯЛЫҚ ӨНДЕУ ТЕМПЕРАТУРАСЫНЫҢ ӘСЕРІ

Аннотация. Термиялық өңдеу температурасын 500-ден 650⁰С дейін жоғарылатқанда Al(2.5)NaHMM+HLaY- катализаторы түйіршіктерінің үгітілуге қарсы беріктілігі артатыны табылды. Түйіршіктелген катализаторға араластырылған сирек жер La-формасына Y цеолитін енгізу беріктіліктің өсуіне әкелетіні байқалды.

Na- және CaNa-формалы Al-мен пилларирленіп белсендірілген монтмориллонитке енгізілген цеолитқұрамды катализаторларды 550,600⁰С кезінде алдын ала термиялық өңдеу осы катализаторларда бензин шығымының төмендеуіне алып келеді, бұл катализаторды термиялық өңдеу беріктілікті арттырғанымен отын бағытында катализатордың қажетті белсенділік таныта алмайтынын көрсетеді.

Түйін сөздер: Катализдік крекинг, термиялық өңдеу, пилларирленген монтмориллонит, жанармай, жеңіл газойль, вакуумдық газойль.

УДК 665.644.2-404;539.4;622.3
<https://doi.org/10.32014/2018.2518-1491>

Н.А. Закарина¹, Н.А. Корнаухова², О. Дәлелханұлы³, А.К. Ақурпекова⁴, Ш.Ж. Айтуганова⁵

¹⁻⁴ АО Институт топлива, катализа и электрохимии им.Д. В.Сокольского, г. Алматы, Казахстан;
⁵ Казахский Национальный Медицинский Университет им. С.Ж. Асфендиярова, г. Алматы, Казахстан

ВЛИЯНИЕ ТЕМПЕРАТУРЫ ПРОКАЛКИ НА ПРОЧНОСТЬ И КРЕКИРУЮЩУЮ АКТИВНОСТЬ КАТАЛИЗАТОРОВ НА ОСНОВЕ МОДИФИЦИРОВАННОГО МОНТМОРИЛЛОНИТА

Аннотация. Найдено увеличение прочности гранул Al(2.5)NaHMM+HLaY- катализатора на раздавливание с повышением температуры прокали катализаторов с 500 до 650⁰С. Замечено, что введение цеолита Y в замещенной редкоземельной La- форме также приводит к росту прочности гранулированного катализатора.

Показано, что предварительная проковка при 550, 600 °С цеолитсодержащих катализаторов, нанесенных на пилларированный Al активированный монтмориллонит в Na- и CaNa –формах, приводит к существенному уменьшению выходов бензина на этих катализаторах, что свидетельствует о том, что термическая обработка катализатора повышает прочность, но не обеспечивает необходимой активности катализатора по топливному направлению.

Ключевые слова: каталитический крекинг, термическая обработка, пилларированный монтмориллонит, бензин, легкий газойль, вакуумный газойль.

Information about authors:

Zakarina N. A. – Doctor of Chemical Sciences, Professor, Head of the laboratory of oil processing catalysts of JCS “D.V. Sokolsky Institute of fuel, catalysis and electrochemistry”, Almaty, Kazakhstan. Tel. +77014018953, e-mail: nelly_zakarina@rambler.ru, <https://orcid.org/0000-0002-5895-8110>;

Kornaukhova N.A. - Candidate of Chemical Sciences, the leading researcher of laboratory of oil processing catalysts of JCS “D.V. Sokolsky Institute of fuel, catalysis and electrochemistry”, Almaty, Kazakhstan. Tel. +77772673778, e-mail: n_korn77@mail.ru, <https://orcid.org/0000-0002-0891-7812>;

Dalekhauy O. - researcher of laboratory of oil processing catalysts of JCS “D.V. Sokolsky Institute of fuel, catalysis and electrochemistry”, Almaty, Kazakhstan. Tel. +77071983717, e-mail: orken_kz777@mail.ru, <https://orcid.org/0000-0001-5856-3488>;

Akurpekova A.K. - Candidate of Chemical Sciences, the Senior Researcher of laboratory of oil processing catalysts of JCS “D.V. Sokolsky Institute of fuel, catalysis and electrochemistry”, Almaty, Kazakhstan. Tel. +77476737782, e-mail: akurpekova@mail.ru, <https://orcid.org/0000-0002-8021-4644>;

Aituganova Sh.Zh. - Candidate of Chemical Sciences, Senior Lecturer, Asfendiyarov Kazakh National Medical University, Almaty, 050010, Kazakhstan. Tel. +77021079082, e-mail: sh.aitugan@mail.ru, <https://orcid.org/0000-0003-3265-6322>

REFERENCES

- [1] Muhlenov I.P. *Texnologiya katalizatorov* [Catalyst technology]. Leningrad. «Himiya», 1989. 257 P. (In Russian)
- [2] Voytsehovskiy B.V., Korma A. *Kataliticheskiy kreking: katalizatory, himiya, kinetika* [Catalytic cracking, catalysts, chemistry, kinetics]. M.: Himiya, 1990. 152 P. ISBN 5—7245—0356—5. (In Russian).
- [3] Hadjiev S.N. *Kataliticheskiy kreking nefstaynyh fraktsiy na tseolitsoderzhashih katalizatorah* [Catalytic cracking of petroleum fractions on zeolite-containing catalysts].- M.: Himiya, 1982. 280 P. (In Russian).
- [4] Ahmetov S.A. *Tehnologiya glubokoy pererabotky nefty i gaza* [Technology of deep processing of oil and gas]. - Ufa: Gilem, 2002. 672 P. ISBN 5-7501-0296-3. (In Russian).
- [5] Radzhagopalan K., Habib E.P. (1993) *Texnologiya proizvodstva svyazuyushih materialov dlya ceolitnykh katalizatorov. Neft, gaz i neftehimiya za rubezhom* [Oil gas and petrochemicals abroad] 3:81-86. (In Russian).
- [6] Chevalier S., Franck R., Lambert J.F., Bartomeuf D., Suquet H. (1994) *Applied Catalysis* 110: 153-165. ISBN 0-12-508-460-9. (in Eng).
- [7] Klimov O. V., Koryakina G. I., Gerasimov E. Yu., Dik P. P., Leonova K. A., Budukva S. V., Pereyma V. Yu., Uvarkina D. D., Kazakov M. O., Noskov A. S. (2015) *Catalysis in Industry* 7: 38–46. DOI 10.1134/S2070050415010092. (in Eng).
- [8] Ishmiyarov M.Ch., Rachimov Ch.Ch., Lukyanchikov I.I., Pavlov M.L., Smirnov V.K. (2003) *Synthesis and properties of spherical cracking catalyst on the base of faujasite with high module Neftepererabotka i neftehimia* [Oil refining and petrochemistry] 10:56-60. (In Russian).
- [9] Doronin V.P. *Modern cracking catalysts of oil fractions. III Russian congress on catalysis «Roscatalysis»*. 22-26 may 2017. Nijniy Novgorod. P.21-22. (in Eng).
- [10] Belopuhov E.A., Tregubenko V.Yu., Belyi A.S. *Regulirovanie mexanicheskoy prochnosti kompozitsionnykh nositeley katalizatorov na osnove oksida alyuminiya, prigotovlennyykh s dobavleniem otseva nositelya. XII International conference of young scientists in petrochemistry. Collection of abstracts. 17-21 september 2018 . Zvenigorod. P.78-79. (In Russian).*
- [11] Carriazo J., Guelou E., Barrault J. (2005) *Synthesis of pillared clays containing Al, Al-Fe or Al-Fe-Ce from a bentonite: Characterization and catalytic activity. Catalysis Today* 107-108: 126-132. DOI: 10.1016/J.cattal. 2005.07.15. (in Eng).
- [12] Konkova T.V., Alechina M.B., Achnasarova S.L., Michailishenko A.I. (2014) *Optimization of pillaring conditions of montmorillonite clays. Chimisheskaya Tekhnologiya* [Chemical technology] 15: 333-337. (In Russian).
- [13] Zakarina N.A., Shadin N.A., Volkova L.D., Iaskevich V.I. (2015) *Modifitsirovannyye lantanom HY-tseolitnye katalizatory na pillarirovannom alyuminiem montmorillonite v krekinge vakuumnykh gazoiley. Neftepererabotka i neftehimiya* [Oil refining and petrochemistry] 2:13-16. (In Russian).
- [14] Akylova G.V., Barlykbekov E.D., Zakarina N.A. *Tseolitsoderzhashie katalizatory na osnove Zr pillarirovannykh montmorillonitov v reaksii krekinga vakuumnogo gazoilya. Mejdunarodnaya nauchno-prakticheskaya konferentsiya «Problemy innovatsionnogo razvitiya neftegazovoy indyustrii»*. Kazakh-British Technical University/ 2015. Almaty. P.401-405. (In Russian).
- [15] Belaya L.A., Doronin V.P., Sorokina T.P. (2009) *Application of ultrasound for different stages of cracking catalyst preparation. Cataliz v promyshlennosti* [Catalysis in industry] 3:67-72. (in Eng).
- [16] Katdare S.P., Ramaswamy V., Ramaswamy A.V. (1999) *Ultrasonication: a competitive method of intercalation for the preparation of alumina pillared montmorillonite. Catal. Today*. 49: 313-320. DOI: 10.1016/S0920-5861(98)00438-6. (in Eng)
- [17] Doronin V.P., Sorokina T.P. (2000) *Naychnyye osnovy razrabotki promyshlennykh katalizatorov krekinga. Nefteperabotka i neftehimiya* [Oil refining and petrochemistry] 11:22-25. (In Russian).
- [18] Dyplaykin V.K. (1997) *Modelnye i promyshlennyye katalizatory, problema ih konstruyivaniya i sinteza. J. prikl. himiya* [Journal of applied chemistry] 70:284-298. (In Russian).
- [19] Gil A., Landia L.M. (2000) *Recent advances in the synthesis and catalytic applications of pillared clays. Catal. Rev. Sci Eng.* 42-1: 145-212. DOI. org/10.1081/CR-1001 00261. (in Eng).
- [20] Aytuganova Sh.J., Zakarina N.A., Volkova L.D., Dalehanuly O. (2014) *Aktivnost i termostabilnost HLaY-tseolitnykh katalizatorov krekinga vakuumnykh gazoiley s matritsey iz montmorillonita v Na-forme, pillarirovannogo alyuminiem. Neftepererabotka i neftehimiya* [Oil refining and petrochemistry] 5:19-22. (In Russian).

Publication Ethics and Publication Malpractice in the journals of the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan

For information on Ethics in publishing and Ethical guidelines for journal publication see <http://www.elsevier.com/publishingethics> and <http://www.elsevier.com/journal-authors/ethics>.

Submission of an article to the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan implies that the described work has not been published previously (except in the form of an abstract or as part of a published lecture or academic thesis or as an electronic preprint, see <http://www.elsevier.com/postingpolicy>), that it is not under consideration for publication elsewhere, that its publication is approved by all authors and tacitly or explicitly by the responsible authorities where the work was carried out, and that, if accepted, it will not be published elsewhere in the same form, in English or in any other language, including electronically without the written consent of the copyright-holder. In particular, translations into English of papers already published in another language are not accepted.

No other forms of scientific misconduct are allowed, such as plagiarism, falsification, fraudulent data, incorrect interpretation of other works, incorrect citations, etc. The National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan follows the Code of Conduct of the Committee on Publication Ethics (COPE), and follows the COPE Flowcharts for Resolving Cases of Suspected Misconduct (http://publicationethics.org/files/u2/New_Code.pdf). To verify originality, your article may be checked by the Cross Check originality detection service <http://www.elsevier.com/editors/plagdetect>.

The authors are obliged to participate in peer review process and be ready to provide corrections, clarifications, retractions and apologies when needed. All authors of a paper should have significantly contributed to the research.

The reviewers should provide objective judgments and should point out relevant published works which are not yet cited. Reviewed articles should be treated confidentially. The reviewers will be chosen in such a way that there is no conflict of interests with respect to the research, the authors and/or the research funders.

The editors have complete responsibility and authority to reject or accept a paper, and they will only accept a paper when reasonably certain. They will preserve anonymity of reviewers and promote publication of corrections, clarifications, retractions and apologies when needed. The acceptance of a paper automatically implies the copyright transfer to the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan.

The Editorial Board of the National Academy of Sciences of the Republic of Kazakhstan will monitor and safeguard publishing ethics.

Правила оформления статьи для публикации
в журнале смотреть на сайте:

www.nauka-nanrk.kz

<http://chemistry-technology.kz/index.php/en/arhiv>

ISSN 2518-1491 (Online), ISSN 2224-5286 (Print)

Редакторы: *М. С. Ахметова, Т. А. Апендиев, Аленов Д. С.*
Верстка на компьютере *А. М. Кульгинбаевой*

Подписано в печать 05.010.2019.
Формат 60x881/8. Бумага офсетная. Печать – ризограф.
9,0 п.л. Тираж 300. Заказ 5.